ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS, LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, CREATING A PLANNING COMMISSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF AN ACT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, APPROVED JULY 31, 1968, NO. 247, ARTICLE I, SEC. 101, ET SEQ., 53 PURDONS 10101, ET SEQ.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, by the Council of the Borough of Picture Rocks as follows:

SECTION 1. A Planning Commission for the Borough of Picture Rocks is hereby established consisting of five (5) members. All members of the Commission shall be residents of the Borough of Picture Rocks and shall be appointed by the Council of the Borough of Picture Rocks.

SECTION 2. The term of each of the members of the Commission shall be for four (4) years, or until his successor is appointed and qualified, except that initially one member shall be appointed to serve for one (1) year, one for two (2) years, one for three (3) years and two for four (4) years.

SECTION 3. The Planning Commission and its members shall exercise all the powers and duties and shall be subject to all the provisions and requirements as contained in the

Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, approved July 31, 1968, Act No. 247, Article I, Section 101, et seq., 53 P.S. 10101, et seq.

 $\underline{\mathtt{SECTION}\ 4}. \quad \mathtt{All}\ \mathtt{Ordinances}\ \mathtt{or}\ \mathtt{parts}\ \mathtt{of}\ \mathtt{Ordinances}$ inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

		Approved,	adopted	and	enacted	into	an	Ordinance	this
7	day	of	May		, 1984	4.			
Attes		N. Derme	_	COI By	1	JRE RO			
Secre									
	2	Approved t	his <u>1</u>	_ day	y of	M ay		, 198	34.
H 1 1 2 2 2				Ву	: Mayor	m	elf	Huk	e